SI wwwi.slough.gov.uk I

Borough Counql Taking pride in our communities and town

Date of issue: Wednesday, 5 June 2013

MEETING STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS
EDUCATION

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2013 AT 4.30 PM

VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE,

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES HANNAH HUGHES
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries) 01753 875015

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal
with the business set out in the following agenda.

I == S -

RUTH BAGLEY
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I
AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE
ITEM
Apologies for absence.
1. Minutes of the Last Meeting 1-4
2. Matters Arising

3. Membership of SACRE 2013/14 5-6

sustainable
forest



AGENDA REPORT TITLE PAGE
ITEM

4. Verbal update on meeting with Robin Crofts
5. SACRE Budget 2013/14
6. Joint SACRE Conference - verbal report
7. Verbal update on NASACRE AGM & matters arising from
Slough SACRE
8. Support for Slough Schools
9. Academies and the teaching of RE and Collective Worship 7-10
10. NASACRE Summer Newsletter 11-26
11. Date of Next Meeting - 21 October 2013

\ Press and Public \

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in
the Part Il agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further
details.

sustainable
forest




AGENDA ITEM 1

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education — Meeting held on
Wednesday, 6th February, 2013.

Present:-

Committee 1 — Christian Denominations and Other Faiths

Julie Siddigi (Islam), Hardip Singh Sohal (Sikhism), and Sue Elbrow (Free
Churches)

Committee 2 — Church of England
Jo Fageant (Chair), Christine Isles

Committee 3 — Representatives of Teacher Associations
Lynda Bussley (National Union of Teachers)

Committee 4 — Representatives of the LEA
Councillors Brooker, M S Mann

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bains and Wright, Reverend Allen (C of E)
PART 1
40. Minutes of the SACRE Meeting held on 22nd October 2013

The Minutes of the last SACRE meeting held on 22" October 2012 were
approved as a correct record.

41. Matters Arising

It was noted that Maggie Stacey had forwarded apologies for recent meetings.
Members questioned whether another officer would attend SACRE to
represent the Authority and whether Maggie can serve both as LA officer and
a member of Group A.

Members also questioned the procedure that schools must follow in applying
for determinations once they become Academies. During the discussion that
followed it was decided that an answer would be sought from NASACRE.

Following on from the previous meeting the Chair informed Members that a
version of the Slough RE syllabus with links between sections was currently
being created and once complete would be published on the Slough Borough
Council website.

Resolved — a) That the SACRE Clerk contact Maggie Stacey to discuss
attendance at meetings.
b) That NASACRE be contacted to find out if schools that have
recently become academies still have to apply to the LA for
determinations

Page 1



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 06.02.13

42.

Draft SACRE Development Plan 2012-14

Members were informed that a draft SACRE Development Plan had been
created which set out the objectives and actions for the period 2013/14. The
Chair advised members that the feasibility of achieving the goals would
depend on the budget available in the new municipal year.

Whilst advising members on key objectives within the Development Plan, a
discussion was raised on what to include and how to distribute a termly
newsletter to the schools in Slough. Members noted that it would be a good
idea to make the newsletter as a standing item on all future agendas so that
the SACRE has an opportunity to share ideas of what should be included on
each newsletter. Members also suggested that a feature on a different faith
school in the Borough should be included in each newsletter and that Khalsa
would be a good school to start with.

The Chair informed the panel that Slough has not been represented
particularly well at the Joint SACRE's Conference for ‘Berkshire’ SACREs.
Members noted that the aim of the conference is to ensure that Members are
well informed about SACRE related issues and contribute to local debates.
Concern was raised that money was being spent on the purchase of five
places at the Conference, but only two Members of SACRE were ever in
attendance.

Members noted that training on the new syllabus is to be provided by Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council in the form of two twilight
sessions following the successful launch conference. Concern was raised by
the members that even though teachers from Slough can attend the new
syllabus training, it may be more beneficial for them to meet on their own as
part of a SACRE conference.

It was agreed that it would be added to the Development Plan to see if it can
be achieved within the budget.

Members discussed different ways in which SACRE could raise awareness of
the organisation and engage with Slough schools and suggested the
possibility of holding an annual competition. It was agreed that the competition
would be based on the word ‘Peace’ which would be used to inspire children
to think and be creative. The SACRE also suggested holding future meetings
at Slough schools and ask pupils and Religious Education teachers to attend
and make presentations to the members.

Resolved — a) That a SACRE newsletter is drafted and bought to the next

meeting.

b) That the newsletter becomes a standing item on future
agendas

c) That members are contacted to confirm their agreement to
their email addresses being released to Julie Siddiqi

d) That an article on the provision of Religious Education at
Khalsa School be included in the first newsletter.

Page 2



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 06.02.13

43.

44,

e) That any Member wishing to attend the NASACRE AGM
contacts the Chair to discuss arrangements.

f) That the possibility of a conference for Slough schools be
discussed at the next SACRE meeting.

g) That a competition for Slough schools is created and details
are included in the next newsletter.

h) That the location of future meetings be explored with the
possibility of holding them in Schools.

The All Party Parliamentary Group for Religious Education- Call for
Evidence

Members were informed that a Call for Evidence regarding the supply of and
support for Religious Education Teachers was issued. The aim of the inquiry
was to provide individuals and organisations such as SACREs an opportunity
to contribute to a major national project in the interests of Religious Education.

The Chair noted that the Call for Evidence was issued in between SACRE
meetings and as such was not responded to. During the discussion that
followed Members suggested that it would have been beneficial to establish a
nominated group who can meet in between SACRE meetings to answer any
future Calls for Evidence.

Resolved — a) That a nominated group be established so that any future Call
for Evidence may be addressed in between meetings.
b) That Hardip Singh Sohal, Jo Fageant, Lynda Bussley and
Councillor Brooker be appointed to the group.

Letter to the Director of Wellbeing, Slough BC- re SACRE funding

Members were advised that the Chair’s letter to the Director of Wellbeing had
been forwarded to the Assistant Director for Achievement and Inclusion and
that a meeting had taken place in order to respond to the questions raised by
the SACRE.

In the discussion that followed members requested that the Commissioner for
Education be invited to the next meeting so that members have the
opportunity to explain what SACRE does and what it is trying to achieve.

Resolved — a) That the Commissioner for Education is invited to attend the
next meeting to discuss the work of SACRE.

b) That a meeting between the Chair and the Assistant Director
for Achievement and Inclusion be arranged.

c) That the Clerk contacts the Assistant Director for Achievement
and Inclusion to establish details of the budget for the current
and previous year.

d) That the outcome of the Chair’s letter be reported to the next
meeting.

Page 3



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 06.02.13

45. SACRE Newsletter
Resolved — That the SACRE Newsletter be noted.
46. NASACRE Newsletter
Resolved — That the NASACRE Newsletter be noted.
47. Future Leader Syllabus meetings
Resolved — That the dates of the Future Leader Syllabus meetings be noted.
48. Date of Next Meeting- 17th June, 2013

Resolved - That the next meeting be held on 17" June 2013.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.35 pm and closed at 6.11 pm)

Page 4



AGENDA ITEM 3

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

Committee 1 - Christian Denomination and other Faiths

The Free Churches
Black Free Churches

The Roman Catholic Church
Hinduism

Islam

Judaism

Sikhism

Baha’is

Committee 2 — The Church of England

The Church of England

National Union of Teachers
Professional Association of Teachers
National Association of Head Teachers
Secondary Heads Association

National Association of School
Masters/Union of Women Teachers

Association of Teachers and Lecturers

Committee 4 — Representatives of LA

Sue Elbrow
Vacancy

Vacancy

Naresh Saraswat

Julie Siddiqi

Moulana Saeed Ziaee
Zubayr Abbas-Bowkan
Vacancy

Hardip Singh Sohal
Ashpreet Singh Nainu

Vacancy

The Rev Andrew Allen
The Rev Alan Bignell
Jo Fageant

Christine Isles

Lynda Bussley
Vacancy
Vacancy
Vacancy

Vacancy

Vacancy

Councillors Brooker, Chaudhry, MS
Mann (one Labour vacancy) (one
Conservative vacancy)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM 10

Can/should the SACRE monitor the work of Academies in RE and collectiv
[...]
help out.

At the inaugural meeting of Bracknell Forest SACRE in the autumn of 1998 the first
agenda item was the appointment of a chairman. To my surprise and
consternation the then chairman of the education committee nominated me. My
somewhat weak protestations and the absence of a second nomination resulted in
my election; it was a position | somehow retained until last year, when | decided to
retire: thirteen full years was enough.

Looking back over those years | realise the work of SACRE and the experiences
gained from meeting people from all of the major faiths and others has broadened
and enriched my understanding of my own faith, which has gone through some
troubled times. It was SACRE that made me much more aware of how different and
yet how similar all faiths are.

Page 25



Bracknell Forest is a unitary that was, and to an extent still is, an area of modest
ethnic and faith diversity. There is no purpose-built Hindu temple, synagogue or
gurdwara, so it was pleasing to me as chairman to be able to welcome
representatives from all the major faiths, as well as a Baha'i and a Quaker. Even
more pleasing was the fact that attendance at our regular meetings was very good
with open and constructive comments being made on may aspects of SACRE’s
work. At an early stage we agreed to create a directory of contacts for all the
religions and places of worship, the work of which taught me much about other
faiths and prompted visits to several places of worship that otherwise | would not
have thought of doing.

Little did | realise at the time how valuable personally this would prove to be, as in
2002 my younger son, living in Toronto, announced he was to be married to a
Canadian Sikh girl. The full Sikh wedding ceremony in a Vancouver gurdwara was
a wonderful experience, made all the easier by my earlier better understanding
and appreciation of that faith.

My work for SACRE made me realise even more the importance of children of all
ages learning about religion and from religion. Sadly, recent developments in UK
government education policy and the school curriculum continue to indicate a
reduced focus on religious education. This, combined with SACREs having only an
advisory role, means it can be occasionally frustrating to serve on a SACRE, but my
own experience has been one of enrichment and better understanding of my own
faith and that of others.

Gordon S Anderson
Church of England representative on Bracknell Forest SACRE 1998 - 2012

¢
sacre’e®

Copyright © 2013 NASACRE, All rights reserved.
unsubscribe from this list update subscription preferences

WoilCh

Page 26



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3 Membership of SACRE 2013/14
	10 Academies and the teaching of RE and Collective Worship
	11 NASACRE Summer Newsletter



Minutes of the meeting

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education — Meeting held on Monday,
17th June, 2013.

Present:-

Committee 1 — Christian Denominations and Other Faiths

Councillors Fageant (Chair), Brooker, Chaudhry, M S Mann, Isles, Siddiqi, Elbrow,
Nainu, Sohal and Bussley

Committee 2 — Church of England
Committee 3 — Representatives of Teacher Associations
Committee 4 — Representatives of the LEA

Councillors

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Allen

PART 1
49. Minutes of the Last Meeting

Resolved — That the minutes of the last meeting be approved as a correct
record.

50. Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.
51. Membership of SACRE 2013/14

Members noted the slight change to the membership of the SACRE
Committee and showed concern over the large number of vacancies. In the
discussion that followed the Panel thought of a number of ways in which those
vacancies could be advertised.

Resolved — That a meeting take place between the Chair and the
Comissioner for Education and Children as to the most
effective way of advertising and filling vacancies.

52. Support for Slough SACRE - Discussion with the Commissioner for
Education & Children

The Commissioner for Education and Children joined the SACRE meeting to
discuss the support of SACRE and what the Local Authority could do to take a
more proactive approach in helping SACRE achieve it’s goals.

During the discussion the Chair explained to the Commissioner that SACRE
has no direct link to the Local Authority and Officers do not attend the



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.13

53.

54.

55.

meetings which makes it difficult in understanding what remit SACRE has to
work in.

The Commissioner showed a keen interest in helping SACRE forge the links
needed with the Local Authority and said that an officer would have direct
responsibility in the future for liaising with SACRE. Furthermore, the
Commissioner for Education and Children showed a desire to attend future
meetings of SACRE and expressed her wish to hold further meetings with the
Chair so that she could get a better understanding as to what she could do to
help with the development of SACRE.

Resolved — That the Commissioner for Education and Children meet with the
Chair and the Clerk of SACRE to discuss in further detail how
the plans and objectives of the Panel can be met with the
support of the Local Authority.

Verbal update on meeting with Robin Crofts

The Panel were informed that the Chair and Clerk of SACRE attended a
meeting with the AD for Achievement & Inclusion about the budget available
for SACRE in the municipal year 2013/2014.

During the discussion the Assistant Director was made aware of the budget
needed in order for SACRE to function effectively and showed a keen interest
and support for the work of SACRE and the objectives that the Committee is
trying to meet.

Resolved — That SACRE be allocated a budget of £5,000 for the municipal
year 2013/14.

SACRE Budget 2013/14

A budget of £5,000 was made available to SACRE for the municipal year
2013/14 which would help towards the funding of 3 Twilight sessions, the
production of 3 newsletters as well as provide the necessary cost of
organising and running a syllabus based Slough school competition.

Resolved — That the SACRE budget for the municipal year 2013/14 be noted.
Joint SACRE Conference - verbal report

The Chair presented a verbal update report to Members on the recent joint
SACRE Conference. The Panel noted that even though attendance wasn’t as
hoped the discussions that took place were very positive and was interesting
to see what other SACRE’s are doing differently to Slough based on the
diversity of the local communities.

In the discussion that followed the Panel suggested that a Youth SACRE
Group be set up so that young people can speak their faith in local primary
school’s. Not only would this help to promote SACRE, it would also help to
engage local school’s and teach children about different faith’s and religions
from a young age.



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.13

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

Resolved — That the verbal report on the Joint SACRE Conference be noted.
Verbal update on NASACRE AGM & matters arising for Slough SACRE

The Chair informed Members that details of the recent NASACRE AGM could
be obtained from the NASACRE website. The Panel noted that membership
to the website costs £95 per year and during the discussion that followed
Members felt that it was important to continue to pay the membership fee so
that the Panel has access to resources and information as well as maintain
the right to attend the AGM.

Resolved — That SACRE continues to pay the membership fee for the
forseeable future.

Support for Slough Schools: Ideas for a Conference and a Competition

The Panel discussed ideas for a newsletter that could be distributed to Slough
schools. It was agreed that the newsletter should feature information items
such as the RE Quality Mark that is available to all schools as well upcoming
training courses for teachers within the Borough.

In addition to this Members also showed an interest in creating a shared
website with other SACRE’s that could be used to provide information and
resources as well as act as a forum for discussion on local religious issues.

Furthermore a discussion also took place what form the competition for

Slough schools should take. It was agreed that the competition should be

based on the question ‘what is peace?’ and all entries should be in paper form

and there should be a limited number of entries per school.

Resolved — a) That the Chair liaise with the Commission for Children and
Education and with other SACRE’s within the Borough with
regard to setting up and running a shared website.

b) That Julie Siddigi format the competition and send to
Members for approval

Academies and the teaching of RE and Collective Worship

Resolved — That the report on the Academies and the teaching of RE and
Collective Worship be noted.

NASACRE Summer Newsletter
Resolved — That the NASACRE Summer Newsletter be noted.
Date of Next Meeting - 21 October 2013

Resolved — That the next meeting be held on 21 October 2013



Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 17.06.13

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not
Specified)



